

Court No. - 64

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 7273 of 2025

Applicant :- Karunakar Alias Lallan

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Sunil Dubey

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.,Gaurav Kumar Shukla

Hon'ble Samit Gopal,J.

1. List revised.
2. Sri Ashwasni Mishra, Advocate holding brief Sri Sunil Dubey, learned counsel for the applicant, Sri Vishwar Mani Tripathi, Advocate holding brief of Sri Gaurav Kumar Shukla, learned counsel for the first informant and Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the State is present.
3. The vakalatnama of Sri Gaurav Kumar Shukla is not on record, despite the fact that his name is printed in the cause list.
4. Office to trace out the same and place it on record by the next date.
5. Learned counsel for the State submits that he has received instructions in the matter for which he had sought time on 03.03.2025.
6. Learned counsel for the State points out that recital in paragraph no. 19 of the affidavit that the applicant has no criminal history is incorrect as the applicant is reported to be having criminal history of one more case.
7. Leaned counsel for the applicant submits that Sri Sunil Dubey has not come to Court due to some personal reason and as such the matter be adjourned for a month.
8. Prayer is allowed.
9. Let the matter be listed on **19.05.2025**.

(Samit Gopal,J.)

Order Date :- 5.4.2025

Manoj